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剑桥雅思 16-Test4-第一篇 

Roman tunnels 

重点单词 

  正文单词 

  英文 中文 注意事项 

1 tunnel 隧道   

2 adopt 采用   

3 construction 搭建   

4 territory 领土   

5 supply N&V. 供给   

6 settlement 居住点   

7 millenium 千年   

8 introduce 引入   

9 consist of 包含   

10 post N. 标记   

11 hill 小山坡、小丘   

12 route 路线   

13 dig 挖   

14 vertical shaft 垂直的通风井   

15 at regular intervals 每隔一段距离   

16 remove the earth 移除泥土   

17 excavated soil 被挖出来的土壤   

18 hillside 山坡   

19 canal 运河   

20 remarkably 值得注意的是   

21 pass on knowledge to 把知识传递给   

22 construct 建造   

23 lid 盖子   

24 hang a plumb line 悬挂一根铅垂线 hang 的过去时和过去分词：hanged-

hanged；或者：hung-hung 

25 rod 棍子   

26 measure 测量   

27 slope 坡度   

28 drain 抽水   
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29 involve 30000 workers 包含了 30000 个工人   

30 counter-excavation 对挖法   

31 a practical alternative 一个实际的替代策略   

32 geometry 几何学   

33 deviate from its set path 从它的既定路线偏离   

34 advancing direction 前进方向   

35 penetrate 通过   

36 deviation 偏离   

37 inscription 铭文   

38 a lateral link 一个横向的链接   

39 initial error 最初的错误   

40 obstacle 障碍   

41 mineral extraction 矿物挖取   

42 miner 矿工   

43 mineral vein 矿脉   

44 pursue 追随、跟随 原文指：按照既定的路线 

45 traces of sth XX 的踪迹   

46 mine gold 挖金子 mine 此处：动词 

47 the sole purpose 唯一的目标   

48 carry out 执行   

49 straightforward 直接的、简单的   

50 employ 使用   

51 crack 破裂   

52 mark N&V. 标记   

53 solid rock 坚硬的石头   

54 patron 赞助商   

55 order construction 下令修建 order 此处：动词 

56 architect 建筑师   

57 divert the floodwater 分流洪水   

58 harbor 港湾   

59 visible 可见的   

  题目单词 

60 carve 雕刻   
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题目与原文的同义改写对应 

题目 题目单词 原文对应词 特殊说明 

1 to direct the 

tunnelling 

to ensure that the tunnel 

kept to its route 

  

2 run into a canal flow towards a canal   

used by local people for human use   

3 remove earth the soil was taken up to the 

surface 

  

and also   

for which provide for 表示：目的 

4 lid made of wood or 

stone 

wooden or stone lid   

5 attached to the 

plumb line 

at the end of it (it 指代

plumb line) 

  

6 used for help   

9 a problem error   

10 the mistake error   

failed to meet missed each other   

two parts of the 

tunnel 

both corridors   

11 what types of 

mineral 

gold   

extract mine mine 这里作动词：挖取 

12 In addition to and   

be carved onto a 

tunnel 

tunnels had inscriptions   

13 protect XX divert the floodwater 

threatening XX 
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单词测试 

  英文 中文 

1 tunnel   

2 adopt   

3 construction   

4 territory   

5 supply   

6 settlement   

7 introduce   

8 consist of   

9 hill   

10 dig   

11 at regular intervals   

12 remove the earth   

13 excavated soil   

14 hillside   

15 canal   

16 remarkably   

17 pass on knowledge to   

18 construct   

19 lid   

20 measure   

21 drain   

22 geometry   

23 deviate from its set path   

24 advancing direction   

25 penetrate   

26 deviation   

27 inscription   

28 initial error   

29 obstacle   

30 mineral vein   

31 traces of sth   

32 mine gold   

33 carry out   

34 straightforward   

35 employ   

36 crack   

37 mark   

38 solid rock   

39 patron   
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40 architect   

41 divert the floodwater   

42 harbor   

43 visible   

44 carve   

      

单词测试答案 

  英文 中文 

1 tunnel 隧道 

2 adopt 采用 

3 construction 搭建 

4 territory 领土 

5 supply N&V. 供给 

6 settlement 居住点 

7 introduce 引入 

8 consist of 包含 

9 hill 小山坡、小丘 

10 dig 挖 

11 at regular intervals 每隔一段距离 

12 remove the earth 移除泥土 

13 excavated soil 被挖出来的土壤 

14 hillside 山坡 

15 canal 运河 

16 remarkably 值得注意的是 

17 pass on knowledge to 把知识传递给 

18 construct 建造 

19 lid 盖子 

20 measure 测量 

21 drain 抽水 

22 geometry 几何学 

23 deviate from its set path 从它的既定路线偏离 

24 advancing direction 前进方向 

25 penetrate 通过 

26 deviation 偏离 

27 inscription 铭文 

28 initial error 最初的错误 

29 obstacle 障碍 

30 mineral vein 矿脉 

31 traces of sth XX 的踪迹 

32 mine gold 挖金子 
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33 carry out 执行 

34 straightforward 直接的、简单的 

35 employ 使用 

36 crack 破裂 

37 mark N&V. 标记 

38 solid rock 坚硬的石头 

39 patron 赞助商 

40 architect 建筑师 

41 divert the floodwater 分流洪水 

42 harbor 港湾 

43 visible 可见的 

44 carve 雕刻 
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剑桥雅思 16-Test4-第二篇 

Changes in reading habits 

重点单词 

  正文单词 

  英文 中文 注意事项 

1 implication 影响   

2 pacifier 安抚物   

3 toddler （刚学会走路的）小孩   

4 hunch V. 弓背   

5 a flotilla of 大量 flotilla：军舰 

6 news feeds 新闻推送   

7 unbeknown 不为人所知的   

8 neuronal circuit 神经回路   

9 underlie 构成 XX 的基础   

10 subtle 微妙的 核心意思：不明显的 

11 rapidly 快速地   

12 neuroscience 神经科学   

13 acquisition of literacy 文字的吸收   

14 evolve 进化   

15 mechanism 机制   

16 decode 破译、解码   

17 herd 羊群   

18 elaborated 复杂高级的   

19 intellectual 跟智力相关的   

20 affective 跟感情相关的 来自 affection（感情） 

21 internalized 内化的   

22 analogical reasoning 类比的推理 来自 analogy（类比） 

23 inference 推断   

24 empathy 同理心   

25 critical analysis 批判分析 即：辩证分析 

26 generalization 归纳；推广   

27 insight 深刻见解   

28 surface  V. 出现在 XX 表面   

29 caution 警告   
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30 be under threat 处于危险之中   

31 binary issue 二元问题   

32 A versus B A 和 B 的对立   

33 err V. 犯错 来自 error 

34 disrupt 扰乱、破坏   

35 diminish 减少   

36 in this hinge moment 在这个关键时刻   

37 a genetic blueprint 一个基因蓝图   

38 vision 视力   

39 adapt to 适应（某种环境）   

40 characteristic 特点   

41 the dominant medium 主流媒介   

42 advantage XX 有利于 XX 相当于：benefit sth 

43 multi-task oriented 多任务导向   

44 well-suited 合适的   

45 large volumes of 

information 

大量信息   

46 bear this out 证明   

47 scholar 学者   

48 classic literature 古典文学   

49 in favor of 支持、同义   

50 dense text 晦涩的文本   

51 be less concerned with 不太担心 XX   

52 sufficient 充足的   

53 comprehend 理解   

54 demanding texts 要求更高的文本（也就

是：更难懂的文本） 

  

55 multiple studies  多个研究   

56 troubling  让人担忧的   

57 downstream effect 下游效应   

58 reading comprehension 阅读理解   

59 subject 实验对象   

60 universal appeal 普世的吸引力（就是能

吸引很多人） 

  

61 be superior to XX 比 XX 更优秀   

62 peers 同类别的事物/人 同义词：counterpart 

63 sequence detail 给细节排序   

64 reconstruct the plot 重构情节   
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65 in chronological order 以时间顺序   

66 conduct studies 做研究   

67 norm 标准   

68 word-spotting 关键词寻找   

69 browse through the text 扫读文本   

70 sample the first line 试读第一行   

71 allocate 分配   

72 grasp 理解   

73 perceive 观察到、体会到   

74 unintended 没有预料到的   

75 collateral damage 连带伤害   

76 atrophy 萎缩   

77 affect V. 影响   

78 navigate 导航；在 XX 中寻找方

向 

  

79 bombardment of 

information 

信息轰炸   

80 incentivize a retreat to… 刺激、使退步到 XX   

81 be susceptible to sth 容易受到 XX 影响的   

82 irrational ideas 不理智的观点   

83 alter 改变   

84 be applied to 被运用到   

85 imply 暗示   

86 possess 拥有   

87 identify 识别   

88 redress 纠正 题目同义词：rectify 

89 entrenched 根深蒂固的   

90 extraordinary capacities 卓越的能力   

  题目单词 

91 youngster 年轻人   

92 inborn ability 与生俱来的能力   

93 superficial understanding 肤浅的理解   

94 isolated 孤立的   

95 rectify 纠正 原文同义词：redress 

96 present 展现出   
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题目与原文的同义改写对应 

题

目 

题目单词 原文对应词 特殊说明 

14 hidden unbeknown/invisible/subtly   

effect transformation/changing/implication   

us everyone   

15 when innovation 

occurs 

while innovating   

pay attention to 【反】ignore   

what might be lost disrupt or diminish   

16 adjust adapt   

require requirement   

some brain circuits reading circuit/it   

17 attitude no longer have the patience   

A has influenced B as as 表示：因为 

what they select to 

read 

avoid the classic literature…in favour 

of something simpler 

  

18 many studies multiple studies   

worrying troubling   

19 team group   

find out results indicate   

understanding comprehension   

thorough superior   

20 the findings show results indicate   

order sequence/chronological order   

recall reconstruct   

read screens screen-reading   

21 are tending to new norm'/now are doing 是正在进行

时，对应原文的“当下的

一种情况” 

isolated words word-spotting   

22 superficial don't have time to   

understanding grasp, understand, perceive   

23 affect change   

our choice of 

reading content 

what we read   



本资料需搭配《20 天雅思阅读加速营讲义》和《剑桥雅思真题集》一起食用哦~ 

微信公众号/B 站：耕伟学长的留学加速营 

11 

 

24 complex reading 

skills 

critical analysis and empathy   

lose atrophy   

some age groups 【反】equally   

26 rectify redress   

still have 

opportunities 

hopeful/it implies choice/The story is 

hardly finished/before they become 

entrenched 
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单词测试 

  英文 中文 

1 implication   

2 unbeknown   

3 neuronal circuit   

4 underlie   

5 subtle   

6 rapidly   

7 neuroscience   

8 evolve   

9 mechanism   

10 decode   

11 elaborated   

12 intellectual   

13 affective   

14 inference   

15 empathy   

16 critical analysis   

17 generalization   

18 insight   

19 surface    

20 caution   

21 binary issue   

22 A versus B   

23 err   

24 disrupt   

25 diminish   

26 in this hinge moment   

27 adapt to   

28 characteristic   

29 advantage XX   

30 well-suited   

31 large volumes of 

information 

  

32 bear this out   

33 scholar   

34 in favor of   

35 dense text   

36 sufficient   

37 comprehend   

38 demanding texts   

39 multiple studies    
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40 troubling    

41 reading comprehension   

42 subject   

43 universal appeal   

44 be superior to XX   

45 peers   

46 sequence detail   

47 reconstruct the plot   

48 in chronological order   

49 conduct studies   

50 norm   

51 word-spotting   

52 browse through the text   

53 allocate   

54 grasp   

55 perceive   

56 atrophy   

57 affect   

58 navigate   

59 bombardment of 

information 

  

60 be susceptible to sth   

61 irrational ideas   

62 alter   

63 be applied to   

64 imply   

65 possess   

66 identify   

67 redress   

68 entrenched   

69 extraordinary capacities   

70 superficial understanding   

71 isolated   

72 rectify   

73 present   

      

单词测试答案 

  英文 中文 
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1 implication 影响 

2 unbeknown 不为人所知的 

3 neuronal circuit 神经回路 

4 underlie 构成 XX 的基础 

5 subtle 微妙的 

6 rapidly 快速地 

7 neuroscience 神经科学 

8 evolve 进化 

9 mechanism 机制 

10 decode 破译、解码 

11 elaborated 复杂高级的 

12 intellectual 跟智力相关的 

13 affective 跟感情相关的 

14 inference 推断 

15 empathy 同理心 

16 critical analysis 批判分析 

17 generalization 归纳；推广 

18 insight 深刻见解 

19 surface  V. 出现在 XX 表面 

20 caution 警告 

21 binary issue 二元问题 

22 A versus B A 和 B 的对立 

23 err V. 犯错 

24 disrupt 扰乱、破坏 

25 diminish 减少 

26 in this hinge moment 在这个关键时刻 

27 adapt to 适应（某种环境） 

28 characteristic 特点 

29 advantage XX 有利于 XX 

30 well-suited 合适的 

31 large volumes of 

information 

大量信息 

32 bear this out 证明 

33 scholar 学者 

34 in favor of 支持、同义 

35 dense text 晦涩的文本 

36 sufficient 充足的 

37 comprehend 理解 

38 demanding texts 要求更高的文本（也就是：更难

懂的文本） 

39 multiple studies  多个研究 
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40 troubling  让人担忧的 

41 reading comprehension 阅读理解 

42 subject 实验对象 

43 universal appeal 普世的吸引力（就是能吸引很多

人） 

44 be superior to XX 比 XX 更优秀 

45 peers 同类别的事物/人 

46 sequence detail 给细节排序 

47 reconstruct the plot 重构情节 

48 in chronological order 以时间顺序 

49 conduct studies 做研究 

50 norm 标准 

51 word-spotting 关键词寻找 

52 browse through the text 扫读文本 

53 allocate 分配 

54 grasp 理解 

55 perceive 观察到、体会到 

56 atrophy 萎缩 

57 affect V. 影响 

58 navigate 导航；在 XX 中寻找方向 

59 bombardment of 

information 

信息轰炸 

60 be susceptible to sth 容易受到 XX 影响的 

61 irrational ideas 不理智的观点 

62 alter 改变 

63 be applied to 被运用到 

64 imply 暗示 

65 possess 拥有 

66 identify 识别 

67 redress 纠正 

68 entrenched 根深蒂固的 

69 extraordinary capacities 卓越的能力 

70 superficial understanding 肤浅的理解 

71 isolated 孤立的 

72 rectify 纠正 

73 present 展现出 
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剑桥雅思 16-Test4-第三篇 

Attitudes towards Artificial Intelligence 

重点单词 

  正文单词 

  英文 中文 注意事项 

1 artificial intelligence 人工智能   

2 police forces 警方力量   

3 map V. 绘制 XX 的地

图 

引申义为：了解 XX 的信息 

4 heart attack 心脏病   

5 stroke 中风   

6 forecast 预测   

7 for all 尽管 相当于：despite 

8 confidence 信心；自信   

9 reluctant 不情愿的   

10 take the case of XX 拿 XX 作为例子   

11 giant 巨头 指：某一强大的企业或者集团 

12 promote this program 宣传这个程序   

13 a PR disaster 一个公关灾难   

14 deliver top-quality 

recommendation 

给出高质量建议   

15 treatment of cancers 癌症的治疗   

16 account for 80% 占据 80%   

17 interact with 和 XX 交流   

18 rather difficult 很困难   

19 coincide with their 

opinions 

和 XX 的观点一

致 

  

20 physician 医生   

21 didn ’t see much point in 

XX's recommendation 

认为 XX 的建议

没什么意义 

  

22 generate a 

recommendation 

给出一条建议   

23 contradict 反对   

24 competent 有能力的 同义词：capable 

25 algorithm 算法   

26 suspicion 怀疑   
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27 disbelief 不信任   

28 outlandish 奇怪的   

29 stick to  坚持   

30 psychological feeling of 

safety 

心理的安全感   

31 fairly new 相当新的   

32 that's not always the case 不总是这样   

33 comprehend 理解   

34 anxiety 焦虑   

35 be acutely aware of 敏锐地知道   

36 foolproof 万无一失的、绝

对正确的 

  

37 in part because… 部分是因为…   

38 feelings about XX run 

deep 

对于 XX 的感情

根深蒂固 

  

39 automation 自动化   

40 in a negative light 以一种负面的方

式 

light：方式 

41 cinematic vision 电影的画面   

42 polarise XX's attitude 极端化 XX 的态

度 

 也可以拼写为：polarize 

43 sceptic 怀疑论者  也可以拼写为：skeptic 

44 guarded 保守的   

45 a biased manner  一个有偏差的方

式 

manner：方式 

46 confirmation bias 确认偏差   

47 be split between A and B 划分为 A 和 B   

48 reject 拒绝、反对   

49 more pertinently 更相关地是   

50 place sb at a serious 

disadvantage 

将某人置于不利

地位 

  

51 reveal 揭示出   

52 high-profile 知名度高的   

53 release transparency 

reports 

发布透明公开的

报道 

  

54 surveillance disclosure 监督披露   

55 practice 做法   

56 slightly modify 轻微地修改   

57 superior 更高级的、更优

秀的 

  

58 intricate 复杂的   
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59 implement 实施   

  题目单词 

60 divergence of attitudes 态度的分歧   

61 superiority of AI projection AI 预测的优越性   

62 distrust  不信任   

63 openness 公开；开明   

64 justify an opinion 合理化 /解释一

个观点 

  

65 highlight 强调   

66 be at a disadvantage 处于劣势   

67 be mistrustful of  不相信   

68 an excessive amount 过量   

69 incidents 事件   

70 subjective depictions 主管的描绘   

71 portrayals of AI 对 AI 的描绘   

72 rejection of XX 反对 XX   

73 modify 修改   

74 gain consumer approval 获得消费者同意   
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题目与原文的同义改写对应 

题目 题目单词 原文对应词 特殊说明 

27 superiority over better than   

projection predict, plan, forecast   

human we   

28 widespread distrust more suspicion and 

disbelief 

  

innovation outlandish AI 

recommendations 

  

29 faith trust   

human  people   

30 increasing 

divergence of 

attitudes 

polarised participants ’ 

attitudes 

  

31 openness reveal/transparency   

32 involve users allow people some 

control over AI; people 

were allowed the 

freedom to slightly 

modify an algorithm; 

people are given a 

degree of responsibility 

for… 

  

34 be reluctant to 

accept AI 

their reluctance to accept 

what AI has to offer 

  

complexity too difficult    

they are at a 

disadvantage 

we're losing control   

make sb. feel give sb a sense   

35 the public we   

  mistrustful  cannot rely   

  AI technology   

36 change their 

opinions 

【 反 】 polarised 

participants' attitude 

  

37 portrayal represent   

38 rejection refusing   

may could   

negative effect at a disadvantage   

39 familiarity previous experience   

attitudes opinions   
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40 users people   

are able to modify people were allowed the 

freedom to slightly 

modify an algorithm 

  

gain approval felt more satisfied   
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单词测试 

  英文 中文 

1 artificial intelligence   

2 police forces   

3 forecast   

4 for all   

5 confidence   

6 reluctant   

7 deliver top-quality 

recommendation 

  

8 treatment of cancers   

9 account for 80%   

10 interact with   

11 rather difficult   

12 coincide with their opinions   

13 physician   

14 contradict   

15 competent   

16 algorithm   

17 suspicion   

18 disbelief   

19 outlandish   

20 stick to    

21 fairly new   

22 that's not always the case   

23 comprehend   

24 anxiety   

25 be acutely aware of   

26 foolproof   

27 in part because…   

28 feelings about XX run deep   

29 automation   

30 in a negative light   

31 cinematic vision   

32 polarise XX's attitude   

33 sceptic   

34 guarded   

35 a biased manner    
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36 be split between A and B   

37 reject   

38 more pertinently   

39 place sb at a serious 

disadvantage 

  

40 reveal   

41 high-profile   

42 release transparency 

reports 

  

43 surveillance disclosure   

44 practice   

45 slightly modify   

46 superior   

47 intricate   

48 implement   

49 divergence of attitudes   

50 superiority of AI projection   

51 distrust    

52 openness   

53 justify an opinion   

54 highlight   

55 an excessive amount   

56 incidents   

57 subjective depictions   

58 portrayals of AI   

59 rejection of XX   

60 modify   

61 gain consumer approval   

      

单词测试答案 

  英文 中文 

1 artificial intelligence 人工智能 

2 police forces 警方力量 

3 forecast 预测 

4 for all 尽管 

5 confidence 信心；自信 

6 reluctant 不情愿的 
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7 deliver top-quality 

recommendation 

给出高质量建议 

8 treatment of cancers 癌症的治疗 

9 account for 80% 占据 80% 

10 interact with 和 XX 交流 

11 rather difficult 很困难 

12 coincide with their opinions 和 XX 的观点一致 

13 physician 医生 

14 contradict 反对 

15 competent 有能力的 

16 algorithm 算法 

17 suspicion 怀疑 

18 disbelief 不信任 

19 outlandish 奇怪的 

20 stick to  坚持 

21 fairly new 相当新的 

22 that's not always the case 不总是这样 

23 comprehend 理解 

24 anxiety 焦虑 

25 be acutely aware of 敏锐地知道 

26 foolproof 万无一失的、绝对正确的 

27 in part because… 部分是因为… 

28 feelings about XX run deep 对于 XX 的感情根深蒂固 

29 automation 自动化 

30 in a negative light 以一种负面的方式 

31 cinematic vision 电影的画面 

32 polarise XX's attitude 极端化 XX 的态度 

33 sceptic 怀疑论者 

34 guarded 保守的 

35 a biased manner  一个有偏差的方式 

36 be split between A and B 划分为 A 和 B 

37 reject 拒绝、反对 

38 more pertinently 更相关地是 

39 place sb at a serious 

disadvantage 

将某人置于不利地位 

40 reveal 揭示出 

41 high-profile 知名度高的 
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42 release transparency 

reports 

发布透明公开的报道 

43 surveillance disclosure 监督披露 

44 practice 做法 

45 slightly modify 轻微地修改 

46 superior 更高级的、更优秀的 

47 intricate 复杂的 

48 implement 实施 

49 divergence of attitudes 态度的分歧 

50 superiority of AI projection AI 预测的优越性 

51 distrust  不信任 

52 openness 公开；开明 

53 justify an opinion 合理化/解释一个观点 

54 highlight 强调 

55 an excessive amount 过量 

56 incidents 事件 

57 subjective depictions 主管的描绘 

58 portrayals of AI 对 AI 的描绘 

59 rejection of XX 反对 XX 

60 modify 修改 

61 gain consumer approval 获得消费者同意 

 

截止到目前为止，通过 4 套题目、12 篇文章的精读积累，我们已经把【1006

个重点词汇和表达】收入囊中了哦，之前的表达如果有遗忘，记得及时复习哦

~ 


